amortized cost with an assessment of expected credit loss under IFRS 9.

- 16 -

2) IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” and related amendments

IFRS 15 establishes principles for recognizing revenue that apply to all contracts with customers,

and supersedes IAS 18 “Revenue”, IAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and a number of revenue

related interpretations. Please refer to Note 4 for related accounting policies.

Under IFRS 15, certain patented technology licensed by the Group is a right to use the Group’s

intellectual property as it existed at the point in time at which the license was granted and the

revenue should have been recognized when the patented technology is licensed. The Group elected

only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete on January 1, 2018 and

recognized the cumulative effect of the change in the retained earnings on January 1, 2018.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2018 from the initial application of IFRS

15 is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Contract assets - current   $ -   $ 192,775   $ 192,775

Other receivables   325,740   (81,879)   243,861

Contract assets - non-current   -   110,895   110,895

Total effect on assets   $ 325,740   $ 221,791   $ 547,531

Contract liabilities - current   $ -   $ 1,652,850   $ 1,652,850

Receipts in advance   1,701,659   (1,701,659)   -

Contract liabilities - non-current   -   1,481,910   1,481,910

Deferred revenue - non-current   1,607,917   (1,607,917)   -

Other non-current liabilities   53,661   94,843   148,504

Total effect on liabilities   $ 3,363,237   $ (79,973)   $ 3,283,264

Retained earnings   $ 5,621,362   $ 285,861   $ 5,907,223

Non-controlling interests   294,397   15,903   310,300

Total effect on equity   $ 5,915,759   $ 301,764   $ 6,217,523

Had the Group applied IAS 18 in the current year, the following adjustments should have been

made to reflect the line items and balances under IFRS 15:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for current year

December 31,

2018

Increase in contract assets - current   $ 187,329

Decrease in other receivables   (73,323)

Increase in assets   $ 114,006

(Continued)

- 17 -

December 31,

2018

Increase in contract liabilities - current   $ 1,573,002

Decrease in receipts in advance   (1,619,859)

Increase in contract liabilities - non-current   1,761,719